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Call To Order  

   Time In: _______________________ 

Declaring A Quorum (Roll Call) 

   Bill Christensen  Brad Richey       Mike Vasko   Kevin Serna 
   Joe Wildenthaler Joe Donahue            Mark Caulk 

   Excused:       Motion By:    

   Second By:     Vote:      

Approval of Minutes  
January 13, 2020 Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Minutes 

Motion By:       2nd By:      Vote:   

Public Comment 
   Discussion of issues unrelated to agenda items.  
   Time limit of four minutes per speaker 

Public Oath 
Administration of an oath by the Commission Chair to anyone who will speak at 
the meeting. 

Public Hearings 
VA-20-001 Property Owner: Winchester Office Park LLC  

Applicant: Deno Duros 
Location: PID 184-003366 (1.27 acres in the Winchester Office Park.) 
Request: Variance to Chapter 1185.03 to reduce the minimum number of 
parking spaces.  

Motion to close Public Hearing By:    
2nd By:         Vote:    

 Motion By:      2nd By:   
Vote:      
Conditions:        

 

SDP-19-011 Property Owner: Winchester Office Park LLC  
Applicant: Deno Duros 
Location: PID 184-003366 (1.27 acres in the Winchester Office Park.) 
Request: Site Development Plan for a 16,500 speculative office building.  

 Motion By:      2nd By:   
Vote:      
Conditions:        
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FDP-20-001 Property Owner: Meijer Stores Limited Partnership 
Applicant: Brexton Construction  
Location: PID 042-0389000   
Request: Final Development Plan for a 6,620 sq. ft. Shooters Sports Grill  

 Motion By:      2nd By:   
Vote:      
Conditions:        

 
ZM-20-001 Property Owner: Winchester Office Park LLC  

Applicant: Deno Duros 
Location: PID 184-003366 (1.27 acres in the Winchester Office Park.) 
Request: Rezone a portion of the property from General Commercial to Planned 
Commercial District.  

Motion to close Public Hearing By:    
2nd By:         Vote:    

Motion By:      2nd By:   
Vote:      

Old Business 

New Business 

Adjournment 
Motion by:       2nd by:      Vote:   
Time Out:      
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Call To Order  

   Time In: 7:00pm 

Declaring A Quorum (Roll Call)  

A motion was made by Joe Donahue, seconded by Brad Richey that Mark 
Caulk be excused.  

The motion carried by the following vote: 

Yes: 6 – Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Richey, Serna & Christensen 

Excused: 1 - Caulk 

Approval of Minutes  
December 9, 2019 Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Minutes  

A motion was made by Joe Wildenthaler, seconded by Kevin Serna, that the 
December 9, 2019 Minutes be approved.  

The motion carried by the following vote:  

Yes: 5 – Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Serna & Christensen 

Excused: 1 - Richey 

Election of Officers 2020 

A motion was made by Brad Richey, seconded by Joe Wildenthaler to appoint 
Bill Christensen as Chairman. The motion carried by the following vote: 

Yes: 6 – Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Richey, Serna & Christensen 

A motion was made by Brad Richey, seconded by Kevin Serna to appoint Mike 
Vasko as Vice-Chairman. The motion carried by the following vote: 

Yes: 6 – Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Richey, Serna & Christensen 

A motion was made by Brad Richey, seconded by Joe Wildenthaler to appoint 
Joe Donahue as Secretary. The motion carried by the following vote: 

Yes: 6 – Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Richey, Serna & Christensen 

Public Comment 

Public Oath 

Public Hearings 
VA-19-029 Property Owner: Central Ohio Transit Authority  

Applicant: Lee Beckman – Buckeye Investments LLC  
Location: PID 184-003361 (1.57 acres on the south side of Trillium Ave.) 
Request: Variance to Chapter 1199.06(b) to exceed the maximum site lighting 
intensity. 
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Mr. Moore presented the application for Lee Beckman for property located at 
Parcel ID 184-003361. The property owner is requesting approval for a variance 
from chapter 1199.06 of the Commercial Development Standards to allow for 
the canopy area for the detached fueling center to exceed the maximum 20 foot 
candle lighting intensity.  
 
Staff discussed that the canopy as proposed features 18 canopy LED fixtures at 
13,251 lumens. This equates to 1.5 fixtures per fueling pump station with the 
proposed lighting layout. The light levels under the canopy have an average of 
24.9 foot candles and a maximum of 35 foot candles. Zoning requires the 
average intensity for lighting to be between 1 to 3 foot candles and the 
maximum intensity to be no greater than 20 foot candles.  
 
Staff notes that Special circumstances and conditions do not exist. The applicant 
is requesting to increase the light levels under the gas canopy to be over 800% 
brighter than the average intensity and 175% brighter than the maximum 
intensity permitted. The applicant notes that the Conditional Use for a 
Convenience Market requires this site related variance for the function of that 
use. However, the applicant has not been able to substantiate how brighter site 
lighting is directly related to create a special circumstance that is not applicable 
to other structures or lands in the same zoning district. The applicant notes that 
without a variance safety is a concern. However, they have not been able to 
provide data on how safety will be compromised by meeting code required light 
levels. 
 
The applicant discusses that the canopy lighting drops down to be 6 or less foot 
candles outside the shadow of the canopy. However, the applicant does not 
take into consideration that the site lighting is visible from the ground to the 
source of the light 16 feet above grade for anyone looking into the direction of 
the light source. The canopy lighting would affect the visual view of many 
properties surrounding the site creating unwanted and unpermitted light 
pollution.  
 
Staff recommends that Variance Application #VA-19-029 be denied as 
presented. The applicant proposing to have the fuel canopy light levels far 
exceed the average light intensity and maximum light intensity permitted within 
the zoning district. The applicant should adjust the canopy lighting to be within 
the maximum 20 foot candle intensity permitted.  
 
Mr. Donahue asked staff if the average as shown is 24.9 foot candles and the 
allowable is 20 foot candles. Staff indicated that the average allowable is 
between 1-3 foot candles for the entire site with a maximum anywhere at 20. 
The applicant has divided the lighting plan into two areas, one for the parking 
lot and another for the canopy. With the division the parking lot meets the 
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lighting requirements but the area directly under and around the canopy 
exceeds the lighting levels with a max at 35 foot candles.  
 
Mr. Richey asked staff if they knew what the lighting levels were on fueling 
centers that have the new led fixtures under the canopies. Staff indicated that 
they did not have those figures as the other fueling centers were constructed 
prior to 2012 when the regulation for light levels took into effect.  
 
Mr. Wildenthaler asked staff about the lighting levels on neighboring properties 
such as Jeff Wyler and the COTA site. Staff indicated that COTA meets the 
lighting levels as defined in our code because it is within the same zoning district 
as this proposed site. The Jeff Wyler property is within a different zoning district 
where parking lot light levels are regulated with just a minimum intensity and 
not a maximum intensity so theirs are greater than what would be permitted on 
the subject property.  
 
Mr. Serna asked staff what another new gas station would be requesting for 
light levels. Staff stated that Friendship Kitchen originally requested the canopy 
to be at 45 foot candles but they lowered it to 35 foot candles to be closer to 
the maximum. The LED fixture that they chose is within the 5,000k light range 
which outputs a bright blueish white light that throws more foot candles at the 
ground.  
 
Lee Beckman stated that their typical light levels are at 5,000k. The range of 
lighting is typically around 45 to 57 foot candles. However, they have adjusted 
this site to 35 to get closer to code requirements while still providing lighting 
that creates a safe environment.  
 
Mr. Beckman further indicated that the BP in Canal Winchester is between 45 
and 60 foot candles under their canopy. This gives you an idea of a typical fuel 
station. To reduce the canopy area to 20 foot candles would make it difficult for 
people to read the warnings on the fuel dispensers. For the new person who is 
just learning to fuel being able to read the operations are important.  
 
Mr. Beckman commented that the LED lighting technology has changed the way 
fuel center lighting is done. With the new systems the lights are flushed 
mounted in the canopy and do not hang down to minimize light spillage. The 
edge of the canopy is also dropped down to reduce the 90 degree glare from 
the led fixture. Limiting the concerns with the glare and brightness of the 
fixtures is a priority while allowing for the lighting to be sufficient at the 
dispensers.  
 
Mr. Wildenthaler asked the applicant if he is confident that as proposed the 
resident that came in last month and discussed their specific concerns with the 
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site lighting would not see a glare from this light canopy. The applicant indicated 
there would be no glare, only an illuminated area on the pavement.  
 
Mr. Wildenthaler asked the applicant if they reduced the number of light 
fixtures form 18 to 12 what would the effect be on the foot candle 
measurement. The applicant indicated that reducing the number of lights would 
result in hot spots on the pavement where there would be areas that would be 
brighter than what is shown now to get the proper lighting. By providing more 
lights with less power you get a more even light source on the ground.  
 
Mr. Richey asked the applicant if they could hit the code requirement with the 
same number of lights shown just by dialing back the intensity they put out. The 
applicant affirmed. Richey discussed that the question is not weather that they 
can meet the lighting requirement or not, it’s the success of the business at 
night if patrons do not go to the fuel center with lower lighting levels.  
 
Mr. Christensen opened up the Public Hearing.  
 
A motion was made by Mr. Vasko, seconded by Mr. Richey that the Public 
Hearing be closed.  

The motion carried by the following vote: 

Yes: 6 – Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Richey, Serna & Christensen 
 
Mr. Donahue cautioned setting a precedent with the zoning variance but with 
the given application and location there is less concern.  
 
Mr. Wildenthaler commented his one concern he heard from the public dealt 
with sight lighting.  
 
Mr. Donahue asked staff if the variance could be approved and site lighting 
dimmed later. Staff discussed that the variance is for the life of the property so 
if the gas station never gets constructed the next applicant would be granted 
the brighter sight lighting.  
 
Mr. Wildenthaler stated he would like to see the dimmer lights. Staff discussed 
that one option is to build the facility at the 20 foot candles and if there is an 
issue they come back and apply for the variance once you can visually see the 
difference.  
 
Mr. Richey asked the commission if the concern is the maximum point in the 
center of the canopy at 35 or is it to be at 20 foot candles which is the average 
for the site that is permitted.  
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Staff stated that the recommendation from staff is to get the maximum foot 
candle to be at 20.  
 
A motion was made by Joe Donahue, seconded by Brad Richey that Variance 
#VA-19-029 be approved as presented.  

The motion failed by the following vote: 

Yes: 2 – Donahue & Serna 

No: 4 – Richey, Christensen, Wildenthaler & Vasko 

 
SDP-19-011 Property Owner: Central Ohio Transit Authority 

Applicant: Lee Beckman – Buckeye Investments LLC 
Location: PID 184-003361 (1.57 acres on the south side of Trillium Ave.) 
Request: Site Development Plan for a 5,230 sq. ft. Convenience Market and 
Detached Fueling Station.  

 
Mr. Moore presented the application for Lee Beckman for property located at 
184-003361. The applicant is requesting approval for a Site Development Plan 
for a 5,230 sq. ft. Convenience Market and Detached Fueling Station. A 
Conditional Use approval was issued for the plans during the October 2019 
Planning and Zoning Meeting. Since that time the applicant has received several 
variance approvals for the site layout.  
 
The subject property consists of 1.57 acres located to the southeast of Trillium 
Ave and Gender Road. The subject property is zoned General Commercial and is 
one of the two outlots identified in the COTA park and ride development. The 
applicant is requesting the property be used as a Friendship Kitchen 
convenience market and fuel center. The property is proposed to include a 
5,356 sq. ft. convenience market, 21 parking stalls, and 12 fueling stations at 6 
pumps under a detached canopy. The subject site is a corner lot which has 
frontage on both Trillium Ave and Gender Road.  
 
The site has two access points on Trillium Ave. The first is a right-in 122 feet 
away from Gender Road and the second is a 35 foot wide full access drive on 
the east property line. Parking is provided on three sides of the building with 10 
parking stalls on the north side of the building.   
 
The applicant has performed a tree survey on the site to identify the number of 
existing trees that will be removed for the project. Based on the tree 
replacement schedule in the zoning code, the applicant is required to plant 60 
trees on site due to the number and size of the trees being removed. An 
additional 10 trees are required to be planted based on the size of the building 
and number of parking stalls, for a total of 70 trees. The applicant is proposing 
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to plant 34 out of the 70 trees on site and utilizing the payment in-lieu-of 
planting for the additional 36 trees.  
 
The lighting plan shows 9 parking lot lights with a historic bell shaped fixture at 
17 feet tall. The building lighting features 7 wall mounted fixtures under the 
metal awnings that shine on the pavement around the facility and 3 flood 
mounted wall fixtures to the rear of the building. The canopy features 18 led 
fixtures that shine down onto the fuel station area.  
 
The applicant is proposing an 80.65 sq. ft. by 11.5 foot tall Complex 
Identification/Fuel Price Freestanding Sign. The Fuel Price Sign is approximately 
52.9 sq. ft. and the COTA outlot identification is 22.36. The sign is proposed to 
be 33 feet away from Trillium Ave and Gender Road. The Complex Identification 
sign is proposed to be an aluminum cabinet with push thru acrylic logo’s and 
lettering on a solid brick base.  
 
The building shows wall signage on the north, east and west elevations over the 
entryways for facility identification. The north elevation features an additional 
sign to the right of the entry doors with a brand name tag line in a glass case. 
The fuel canopy has signage on all four elevations.  The building signage meets 
the requirements of Chapter 1189.  
 
Sanitary sewer and Water service is available from public lines that run along 
Trillium Avenue. The storm sewer system designed with the COTA development 
was sized to handle both outparcel A and B developments. The plans for the fuel 
station show the storm system tying into the COTA site.  
 
The Commercial Development standards require that exterior walls be 
composed of 80% natural materials with brick or stone as the predominant 
material. The proposed elevations meet this requirement. The Development 
Standards require the building to have four sided architecture.  The standards 
also require that for every 100 ft. of elevation width, each side and rear 
elevation must have 2 design elements and the front must have 3 design 
elements.  Each elevation is less than 100 ft., the proposed plans meet the 
requirement.   
 
The Commercial Development Standards require that the building feature 40% 
window glass between 2 and 10 feet on the North and West Elevation. Both 
elevations meet the 40% requirement. The applicant is proposing for the west 
elevation to have frosted glass on the windows. Per Chapter 1199.03(d) of the 
Zoning Code states “Frosted glass may be permitted in some cases, subject to 
the approval of the Planning and Zoning Commission.” 
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The mechanical units on the roof are proposed to be screened by horizonal 
ribbed abs material finished in a dark bronze. The dumpster screen to the rear 
of the site is proposed to be screened by a brick enclosure with a wooden gate. 
 
The fuel canopy is proposed to match the architecture of the building with brick 
columns to an upper canopy. The upper portion of the canopy does not state 
what material it is to be constructed from but features a flat roof with internally 
illuminated signage on all four elevations.  
 
Staff has worked with the applicant on multiple revisions to the plans and 
recommends that the application for a Site Development Plan be approved with 
the following conditions: 

1. The applicant reduces the fuel canopy light levels to be within the maximum 
20 foot candle light intensity permitted by code.  

2. The applicant does not have any exterior product storage or displays on site 
(i.e. windshield wiper fluid, fire wood, ice machine, propane tank, etc.).  

3. The applicant does not have any temporary product signage or digital 
product message boards at the gas pump locations.  

 
Mr. Vasko asked if the western façade has any bollards or curbing to separate 
the entry elevation from the pavement. Staff indicated the plans are unclear but 
based on the rest site plan it probably has curbing like the rest of the elevation.   
 
Randy Schaffer representing the project noted that the western elevation will 
have curbing but the entry will be at grade. The color renderings are incorrect in 
terms of bollard placement. The site plan has the correct bollard placement. The 
building will also feature rooftop mechanical unit screens.  
 
Mr. Beckman addressed the staff comment on the exterior products noting that 
there would not be any one site. With the message boards on the gas pumps, 
Mr. Beckman asked if an 8.5x11 pump topper sign is what is mentioned with 
staff condition number 3. Staff affirmed that the pump topper sign would not be 
permitted signage.  
 
Mr. Beckman verbally agreed to conditions number 2 and 3.  
 
Mr. Vasko asked the applicant about condition number 1 to have the canopy 
lighting to be at the maximum 20 foot candles. The applicant indicated that they 
thought it was covered in the variance denial. Mr. Beckman stated they have 
the ability to meet the requirements with the same installation but they would 
like the ability that if the lighting is not working out to apply again for a new 
variance to turn the site lighting up.  
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Mr. Schaffer asked the commission if the commission needs to hear the 
variance application prior to adjusting any site lighting in the future. The 
commission affirmed.  
 
A motion was made by Joe Donahue, seconded by Kevin Serna that Site 
Development Plan #SDP-19-011 be approved with the following conditions:  

1. The applicant reduces the fuel canopy light levels to be within the 
maximum 20 foot candle light intensity permitted by code.  

2. The applicant does not have any exterior product storage or displays on 
site (i.e. windshield wiper fluid, fire wood, ice machine, propane tank, 
etc.).  

3. The applicant does not have any temporary product signage or digital 
product message boards at the gas pump locations.  
 

The motion carried by the following vote: 

Yes: 6 – Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Richey, Serna & Christensen 

 
Old Business 

Staff discussed with the commission the breakdown of number and types of 
applications that were reviewed during the 2019 year.  

 
New Business 

Adjournment 
Time Out: 8:01 pm  

A motion was made by Mike Vasko, seconded by Joe Wildenthaler, that this 
Meeting be adjourned. The motion carried by the following vote: 

Yes: 6 – Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Richey, Serna & Christensen 

 
 

       

Date 

       
Bill Christensen - Chairman 

       
Joe Donahue - Secretary 
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Variance #VA-20-001 
Winchester Office Park 

 
 
Owner: Winchester Office Park, LLC 
 
Applicant: Deno Duros  
 
Location: PID 184-003366 
 
Existing Zoning: GC (General Commercial) 
 
Request: Variance to Chapter 1185.03 to reduce the number of parking spaces required.  
 
Location and Surrounding Land Uses 
The subject property consists of 2.68 acres zoned GC (General Commercial) located south of Winchester Blvd. 
To the north consists of Winchester Office Park phases 1 and 2. Property to the east is a 1.69 acre parcel with 
Primrose Daycare zoned PCD (Planned Commercial District). Property to the south consists of the development 
site for Fairfield Inn on 2.28 acres zoned GC . Property to the west is 13 acres of undeveloped land zoned GC.  
 
Analysis 
Phases 1 and 2 of the development include two (2) 7,000 sq. ft. multi-tenant office buildings with 70 parking 
spaces. The proposed site plan for phase 3 calls for the construction of a final building to the rear of the site at 
16,500 sq. ft. The final phase will add an additional 47 parking spaces, completing the shared lot. Chapter 1183 
of the zoning code requires 153 parking spaces based on the 30,500 sq. ft. of building coverage. The completed 
parking lot will provide 117 spaces.  
 
The applicant is requesting a variance construct 117 parking stalls out of the 153 required. Justification being 
that the total number of code required parking stalls far exceeds the owners need for parking.  
 
The breakdown of the parking stalls required based on the buildings use type is listed below. 

Code Requirements Total 
Business and Professional Office: 1 Space per 200 sq. ft. 30,500 sq. ft. 

Total Parking Spaces Required 153 
Total Parking Spaces Being Provided 117 

 
 
Criteria For Approval  

(a) That special circumstances or conditions exist which are not applicable to other lands or structures 
in the same zoning district. 
 

(b) That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Code would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the provisions of 
this Zoning Code. 
 

(c) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.. 
 

(d) That the granting of the variance will not confer on the applicant any undue privilege that is denied 
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by this Zoning Code to other lands or structures in the same zoning district. 
 

(e) That the granting of the variance will in no other manner adversely affect the public health, safety, 
convenience, comfort, prosperity, and general welfare. 
 

(f) That the granting of the variance is not solely based upon the showing that the property could be 
put to better economic use than presently permitted by zoning regulations. 
 

(g) That the granting of the variance will not permit a use that is otherwise not permitted within the 
respective zoning district. 

 
Staff Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the variance application VA-20-001 be approved as presented. The applicant has 
developed a multi-unit office complex with a shared central parking lot. The parking lot was designed to fit the 
final built-out needs. The applicant controls the 2 acre parcel next door and could potentially add an additional 
phase of buildings, which could further increase the size of the lot if found necessary.   
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Site Development Plan #SDP-20-001 

Winchester Office Park, Phase 3 
 
 
Owner: Winchester Office Park, LLC 
 
Applicant: Deno Duros  
 
Location: PID 184-003366 
 
Existing Zoning: GC (General Commercial) 
 
Request: Site Development Plan approval for 16,500 sq. ft. speculative office building. 
 
 
Location and Surrounding Land Uses 
The subject property consists of 2.68 acres zoned GC (General Commercial) located south of Winchester 
Blvd. To the north consists of Winchester Office Park phases 1 and 2. Property to the east is a 1.69 acre 
parcel with Primrose Daycare zoned PCD (Planned Commercial District). Property to the south consists 
of the development site for Fairfield Inn on 2.28 acres zoned GC . Property to the west is 13 acres of 
undeveloped land zoned GC.  
 
Setbacks 
The proposed structure has the following minimum setbacks: 

• Front Yard Build-To Line: 25’ 
• Side Yard: 20’  
• Rear Yard: 25’  

 
The frontage of the site has phases 1 and 2 constructed along the required build-to line, meeting the 
requirement for the site setbacks.  
 
Parking and Access 
The site will be accessed from Winchester Blvd off a shared access drive for both the Winchester Office 
Park complex and the Fairfield Inn Hotel. The applicant received approval for Phase 1 in November 2017 
and Phase 2 in November of 2018 which approved the two (2) 7,000 sq. ft. office buildings to the north 
of the site. Phase 3 is proposed to add a third building at 16,500 sq. ft. to the rear of the site. With the 
final building the shared parking lot will be completed with an additional 47 spaces, putting the total 
number of parking spaces at 117. A pedestrian access sidewalk connecting the front door and side door 
to a sidewalk along Winchester Blvd. has been provided 
 

- Per Section 1185.03 of the Zoning Code, parking shall be provided at 5 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of 
gross floor area, setting the minimum amount of parking spaces provided at 153. The applicant 
is requesting a variance to reduce the minimum for the complex to 117.  
 

Utilities 
- Sanitary Sewer is provided from a service lateral to Winchester Blvd.  
- A public water main was constructed along the shared access drive to the hotel. Phase 3 will tie 

into that public main with a service lateral.   
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- Storm Water for the entire Winchester Office Park and Fairfield Inn site is located to the west 

with a regional wet detention system.   
 
Landscaping and Lighting  
The proposed landscaping plan shows the planting schedule for Phase 3. This plan calls for heavily 
landscape beds around the building and trees in the landscape islands. The applicant is showing 24 trees 
on site, meeting the landscape requirements for building and parking.  
 
The applicant has provided a site lighting plan that meets the standards in chapter 1199.06. Decorative 
light fixtures and poles have been provided. The proposed pole height is 16 feet, the code states that 
parking lots with over 30 parking spaces shall allow pole heights up to thirty (30’-0”) feet in height. The 
photometric plan for the parking lot also meets the requirements of Chapter 1199.06.  
 
Signage 
The applicant has submitted that the building will have wall signage available on the north elevation. 
The north elevation will have the availability for up to three (3) signage locations above the entryways at 
38 sq. ft. per entry.  The applicant has also submitted to staff the internal signage requirements for the 
buildings so that all phasing’s have consistent signage.    
 
Elevations 
The applicant has provided elevations of the proposed 16,500 sq. ft. building for Phase 3.  This building 
will match the previously approved buildings in Phase 1 & 2. Chapter 1199.03(c) of the Commercial 
Development standards require that exterior walls be composed of 80% natural materials with brick or 
stone as the predominant material. The proposed elevations meet this requirement.  
 
Chapter 1199.03(a) of the Commercial Development Standards require the building to have four-sided 
architecture.  The standards also require that for every 100 ft. of elevation width, each side and rear 
elevation must have 2 design elements and the front must have 3 design elements, along with building 
articulation. Each elevation meets this requirement with the four sided entry features, multiple gables 
on the north and south elevations, stone water table and façade changes to the rear. 
 
Chapter 1199.03(d) of the Commercial Development Standards require that the building have 40% 
window glass between 2’ and 10’ in height on the front elevation of the building. The front elevation has 
42% window glass meeting this requirement.  
 
Chapter 1199.06(a) of the Commercial Development Standards require that building wall lighting must 
be decorative fixtures. The fixtures shown by the applicant meet this requirement.  
 
Staff Recommendation 
Staff is recommending that the site development plan is approved as presented.  
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Final Development Plan #FDP-20-001 
Shooters Sports Grill 

 
 
Owner: Meijer Stores Limited Partnership 
 
Applicant: Shooters Franchise OH 5, LLC  
 
Location: Outlot 3 of Meijer Outparcels (PID 042-389000) 
 
Existing Zoning: PID (Planned Industrial District) 
 
Proposed Use: New 6,620 sq. ft. Shooters Sports Grill Restaurant 
 
 
Location and Surrounding Land Uses 
The subject property is zoned PID (Planned Industrial District) and consists 1.99 acres (Outlot 3) in front 
of the Meijer store located at 8300 Diley Road.  Outparcels to the north and south are part of the Meijer 
Planned District zoned PID. Property to the east is the Meijer Store, zoned PID. Property to the west is 
the Diley Medical Center zoned PCD (Planned Commercial District).  
 
Setbacks  
Building Setback 

• Diley Road: 50’ Build-to line  
• Side Yard: 25’  
• Rear Yard 25’ 

 
Parking Setback 

• Diley Road: 50’  
• North Setback: 20’ 
• South Setback: 10’ 
• East Setback: 20’ 

 
Analysis 
The subject property is zoned PID (Planned Industrial District) and is subject to the Meijer Outparcel 
Development Pattern Book that was approved by City Council with ORD-74-06 on September 5, 2006. 
The outparcel development pattern book set a standard for building orientation and design, site layout, 
landscaping standards and signage regulations. The development was designed with the intent of all 
buildings to face outwardly and not internally to the development with a cohesive architectural design 
and enhanced landscape requirements.  
 
The building being proposed for outlot 3 is a standalone restaurant consisting of approximately 6,620 sq. 
ft. The restaurant is positioned to face both Diley Road and to the North with dual entryways. The 
facility also features an 890 sq. ft. patio on the front of the building facing Diley Road.  
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Access and parking 
The subject site is accessed from Road ‘B’ of the Meijer development with a single curb cut internal to 
the development. The site plan shows a total of 84 parking spaces to be provided on the north and east 
ends of the proposed building. The Meijer development text prohibits any pavement between the 
building and Diley Road.  
  
The Meijer outparcel development pattern book indicates that building entries shall be convenient for 
parking but also acknowledge the importance of the public realm. The subject site has an entry facing 
both Diley Road and the parking areas to the north, meeting this requirement.  
 
Additionally, the development standards require the site design to accommodate vehicular and 
pedestrian circulation that minimizes conflict and each structure must create a pedestrian connection to 
the circulation systems of the surrounding development. The applicant is showing a 5 foot concrete walk 
connecting the building to the existing asphalt multi-use path along Diley Road and a 5 foot concrete 
sidewalk around the east and north of the site.   
 
Utilities 

• Sanitary sewer service to the site is provided to the east with an 8” main that serves the 
development.  

• Water service is provided by extending the 8” public water main from the north to the south, 
completing the loop for the outparcels 3-5.  

• Strom Water is provided from an existing 30” pipe to the south of the site that will connect the 
storm water for outparcels 3-5 to the detention basin to the south. The applicant is showing 
connecting their internal stormwater with a series of pipes to the development main storm line.  

 
The outparcel development pattern book discusses that all service areas, storage areas and refuse 
enclosures shall be screened from public view (all roads), and screened from adjacent sites and be 
constructed with decorative construction materials on all four sides. All utilities are to be screened by 
landscape or buildings to the extent allowable.  

• The dumpster enclosure is proposed to be an 8 foot three sided brick enclosure with metal gate 
screened to the south by arborvitae.  

• The electric transformer is on the west side of the building adjacent to the cooler. Staff 
recommends that the transformer be relocated to be behind the 3 arborvitae located to the 
south of the transformer.  

 
Landscaping and Lighting 
The Meijer outparcel development pattern book discusses that the landscaping shall blend with the area 
and shall be provided at the base of buildings to anchor them to the surrounding environment. Trees 
shall be used through paved areas to reduce heat build-up and glare and dense landscaping and 
architectural treatments shall be used to screen storage areas, trash enclosures, utility cabinets, and 
other similar elements.  
 
The development pattern book requires the interior landscaping area shall be a minimum of 10% of the 
total area of the parking lot pavement and shall be used to visually break up the pavement, provide 
runoff filtration and provide landscaping walking paths between parking lots and the building. All 
parking areas are to be screened from all roads with evergreen or deciduous hedge with a minimum 18” 
installation and maintained at a 4 foot height. The hedges can be staggered or broken up by masonry 
columns or trees to prevent monotony.  
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Parking lots shall incorporate 1 tree island per 6 parking spaces with a minimum of 1 shade tree per 
island. Islands must be a minimum of 8 feet curb-face to curb-face and no less than 100 square feet. 
Each tree within the island must be able to mature to a canopy of 20 feet minimum. The applicant is 
showing 16 trees around the parking lot meeting this requirement.  
 
The building is required to provide a minimum planting width of 3 feet adjacent to the building with 
multi-stemmed ornamental trees, shrubs, perennial flowers and ground cover, consisting of no less than 
40% of the building perimeter. The building perimeter landscaping meets this requirement.   
 
The proposed lighting plan features nine (9) parking lot lights that are proposed to be a max 16 foot tall 
with a decorative bell shaped fixture. The proposed lighting meets the specs of the outparcel 
development book.  
 
Architecture  
The Meijer outparcel development pattern book requires that similar colors, materials and textures of 
the buildings need to match that of the Meijer store. Details and features on the Meijer building should 
be incorporated to the smaller scale of the outparcel developments. All sides of the buildings shall 
express a consistent architectural detail and character.  
 
The outparcel development pattern book states that buildings shall be designed to reduce their visual 
impact and provide a human scale by installing elements such as planters and site walls, architectural 
wainscot treatments, pronounced eaves and cornices, subtle changes in color and texture and breaking 
down buildings into distinct masses while providing covered pedestrian frontages and recessed entries. 
The development pattern book prohibits gradation in paint color, extended bands of vibrant or 
contrasting colors/logos, long uninterrupted expanses of glass and floor to ceiling glass storefront 
treatments.  
 
Buildings with flat roofs are required to have the integration of strong cornice lines. All flat roofs shall be 
required to have a parapet and or means of screening all rooftop mechanical equipment. The proposed 
building has a flat roof and the applicant indicates that it will meet the screening requirements with a 
metal HVAC screening.  
 
All buildings are required to be traditional and natural in appearance such as brick, precast stone, wood 
and glass. No less than 60% of each façade shall be brick or stone. The proposed building is comprised of 
brick, stone and Eifs and meets the 60% brick requirement.  
 
The street frontage of the building walls shall be no less than 40% window glass. The applicant is 
proposing 46.3% window glass on the Diley Road elevation.  
 
Signage 
The Meijer Outparcel Development Text has the following signage regulations: 

1. When multiple corporations share one site, signs shall be integrated as one (1) unit to create 
shared identity for the property to the extent permitted by the ordinance or be located and or 
designed as a package.  

2. Wall signs shall be composed of individual letters.  
a. Back lit or indirectly lit individual letters are generally desirable.  
b. Internally illuminated signs are prohibited.  
c. Visible raceways and transformers for individual letters are not permitted.  
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d. Wall sign character height is max 24 inches.  
e. Wall signs shall not exceed 1 square foot per linear foot of building frontage of the 

individual business. No individual sign shall exceed 200 sq. ft. 
3. One wall sign per individual tenant frontage. Corner lots shall be allowed two (2) wall signs, one 

facing each roadway.  
4. No roof signs. No signs with animation. No banners as permanent signs.  
5. Each tenant may have a projecting sign not to exceed 4 sq. ft.  
6. No monument signs permitted for the outlots.  

 
The applicants signage drawings show an internally illuminated cabinet box sign that does not meet 
criteria 2a or 2b of the above signage restrictions. Staff is recommending that the applicant revise the 
sign drawings to comply with the development text.  
 
 
Staff Recommendation 
Staff recommends that Final Development Plan application FDP-20-001 be approved with the following 
conditions: 

1. The electric transformer be screened on three sides by the arborvitae shown on the plan. 

2. The wall signage be amended to meet the development text.  
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OUTLOT 3 

1.989 ACRES 

VILLAGE OF CANAL WINCHESTER, FAIRFIELD COUNTY, OHIO 

SITUATED IN THE STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD, TOWNSHIP OF VIOLET AND CITY 

OF CANAL WINCHESTER, BEING IN SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 15, RANGE 20, CONGRESS LANDS, 

BEING PART OF THE 56.115 ACRE TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO MEIJER STORES LIMITED 

PARTNERSHIP OF RECORD IN OFFICIAL RECORD 1459, PAGE 766, RECORDER'S OFFICE, 

FAIRFIELD COUNTY OHIO, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:  

COMMENCING AT A MONUMENT BOX FOUND WITH A 3/4-INCH SOLID IRON PIPE, 36 INCHES 

LONG WITH AN ALUMINUM CAP INSCRIBED TRUCCO CONSTRUCTION ODOT C/L P.S. 7961, IN 

THE CENTERLINE OF DILEY ROAD AT THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID SECTION 28, 

THE SAME BEING THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SECTION 29, THE SOUTHEASTERLY 

CORNER OF SECTION 20; THENCE S 04°42'50" W, WITH THE CENTERLINE OF SAID DILEY 

ROAD, THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID SECTION 28, A DISTANCE OF 284.41 FEET TO A POINT;  

THENCE WITH THE COMMON PROPERTY LINE OF A 0.066 ACRE TRACT CONVEYED AS 

PARCEL 46-WDV TO BOARD OF FAIRFIELD COUNTY COMMISSIONERS BY DEED OF RECORD 

IN OFFICIAL RECORD 1180, PAGE 977, AND A 0.879 ACRE TRACT CONVEYED AS PARCEL 40-

WDV TO BOARD OF FAIRFIELD COUNTY COMMISSIONERS BY DEED OF RECORD IN OFFICIAL 

RECORD 1324, PAGE 81, S 87°21'47"E 65.56 FEET TO A SET IRON PIN AND CAP #8352 AND THE 

TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; 

 

THENCE THE FOLLOWING SEVEN (7) COURSES; 

1) S87°21’47”E A DISTANCE OF 16.63 FEET TO A SET IRON PIN AND CAP #8352; 

2) N22°15’01”E A DISTANCE OF 34.64 FEET TO A SET IRON PIN AND CAP #8352; 

3) S85°14’15”E A DISTANCE OF 303.70 FEET TO A SET IRON PIN AND CAP #8352; 

4) S16°32’12”E A DISTANCE OF 33.09 FEET TO A SET IRON PIN AND CAP #8352; 

5) S04°45’45”W A DISTANCE OF 226.08 FEET TO A SET IRON PIN AND CAP #8352; 

6) N85°14’35”W A DISTANCE OF 338.18 FEET TO A SET IRON PIN AND CAP #8352; 

7) N03°35’30”E A DISTANCE OF 223.33 FEET TO A SET IRON PIN AND CAP #8352 TO 

THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.  
 
SAID PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINING 1.989 ACRES, MORE OR LESS SUBJECT HOWEVER TO 

ALL COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS, AND EASEMENTS 

CONTAINING IN ANY INSTRUMENT OF RECORD PERTAINING TO THE ABOVE DESCRIBED 

TRACT OF LAND. THIS DESCRIPTION WAS PREPARED FROM A FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED 

BY STEVEN J. LEESMAN OHIO LICENSE #8352 ON AUGUST 16, 2019 WITH BEARINGS BASED 

UPON LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF OFFICIAL RECORD 1459, PAGE 766, RECORDER'S OFFICE, 

FAIRFIELD COUNTY OHIO. ALL PINS SET ARE 5/8” X 36” WITH CAP S.J. LEESMAN WITH CAP 

#8352. 

 

 

 

__________________________________________  

STEVEN J. LEESMAN                  DATE 

OH#8352 

2720 Topichills Dr.♦Cincinnati, OH 45248♦Phone 513-417-0420♦ 

Email:email@leesmanengineering.com 
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CONTECH
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NCI

LAYOUT 1A

GENERAL NOTES

1. CONTECH TO PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. FOR FABRICATION DRAWINGS WITH DETAILED STRUCTURE DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS, PLEASE CONTACT

YOUR CONTECH REPRESENTATIVE.  www.ContechES.com

3. CASCADE SEPARATOR WATER QUALITY STRUCTURE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DESIGN DATA AND

INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING.  CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM STRUCTURE MEETS

REQUIREMENTS OF PROJECT.

4. STRUCTURE SHALL MEET AASHTO HS-20 LOAD RATING, ASSUMING EARTH COVER OF 0' - 2', AND

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AT, OR BELOW, THE OUTLET PIPE INVERT ELEVATION.  ENGINEER OF RECORD TO

CONFIRM ACTUAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION.  CASTINGS SHALL MEET AASHTO M306 AND BE CAST WITH

THE CONTECH LOGO.

5. CASCADE SEPARATOR STRUCTURE SHALL BE PRECAST CONCRETE CONFORMING TO ASTM C-478 AND

AASHTO LOAD FACTOR DESIGN METHOD.

INSTALLATION NOTES

A. ANY SUB-BASE, BACKFILL DEPTH, AND/OR ANTI-FLOTATION PROVISIONS ARE SITE-SPECIFIC DESIGN

CONSIDERATIONS AND SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY ENGINEER OF RECORD.

B. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE EQUIPMENT WITH SUFFICIENT LIFTING AND REACH CAPACITY TO LIFT AND SET

THE CASCADE SEPARATOR MANHOLE STRUCTURE.

C. CONTRACTOR TO ADD JOINT SEALANT BETWEEN ALL STRUCTURE SECTIONS, AND ASSEMBLE STRUCTURE.

D. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE, INSTALL, AND GROUT PIPES.  MATCH PIPE INVERTS WITH ELEVATIONS SHOWN.

ALL PIPE CENTERLINES TO MATCH PIPE OPENING CENTERLINES.

E. CONTRACTOR TO TAKE APPROPRIATE MEASURES TO ASSURE UNIT IS WATER TIGHT, HOLDING WATER TO

FLOWLINE INVERT MINIMUM.  IT IS SUGGESTED THAT ALL JOINTS BELOW PIPE INVERTS ARE GROUTED.

STRUCTURE WEIGHT

APPROXIMATE HEAVIEST PICK = 10500 LBS.

OF 3 PIECES

MAXIMUM FOOTPRINT = 6'Ø
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MATERIAL LIST (PROVIDED BY CONTECH)

COUNT DESCRIPTION INSTALLED BY

1
CS-5 FIBERGLASS CYLINDER INSERT, STD.

CONTECH

4 CS-5 ALUMINUM INSTALLATION BRACKET CONTECH

1
CS-5 FIBERGLASS CYLINDER EXTENSION, 1 FT.

CONTRACTOR

1 24" INLET TRAY CONTRACTOR

1 SEALANT FOR JOINTS CONTRACTOR

1
24" x 24" FRAME & GRATE, EJ#45624050A01, OR EQUIV.

CONTRACTOR

1
12"Ø x 4" FRAME & COVER, EJ#41610201, OR EQUIV.

CONTRACTOR
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'BLOODGOOD' JAPANESE MAPLE

5 'BLUE PACIFIC' JUNIPER

6 'JUDD' VIBURNUM

6 'GOLD THREAD' CHAMAECYPARIS

5 'BLUE PACIFIC' JUNIPER

'BLOODGOOD'

JAPANESE MAPLE

5 ITEA 'MERLOT'

3 'GREY OWL' JUNIPER

8 PINK KNOCKOUT ROSE

3 'GREY OWL' JUNIPER

'PROSPECTOR' ELM

4 'GREY OWL' JUNIPER

10 'GOLDMOUND' SPIREA

3 'EVERLOW' TAXUS

'BLOODGOOD'

JAPANESE MAPLE

5 'ITEA' MERLOT

7 'HAMELN' DWARF

FOUNTAIN GRASS

7 'GOLDMOUND'

SPIREA

3 KNOCKOUT ROSE

'BLOODGOOD'

JAPANESE MAPLE

9 'GOLD THREAD'

FALSECYPRESS

3 'SCHIPKA' CHERRY

LAUREL

3 'GREEN VELVET'

BOXWOOD

'FINELINE' BUCKTHORNE

3 'SHENANDOAH'

SWITCHGRASS

5 'GOLDMOUND' SPIREA

32 'BIG BLUE' LIRIOPE

3 'SCHIPKA' CHERRY

LAUREL

3 'GREEN VELVET'

BOXWOOD

5 'GOLDMOUND'

SPIREA

2 'GREEN MOUNTAIN'

BOXWOOD

3 'SHENANDOAH'

SWITCHGRASS

'FINELINE'

BUCKTHORNE

'BLOODGOOD'

JAPANESE MAPLE

7 'GOLD THREAD'

FALSECYPRESS

WEEPING

NORWAY SPRUCE

20 'BIG BLUE' LIRIOPE

3 'MERLOT' ITEA

3 'GOLD THREAD'

FALSECYPRESS

ANNUALS BY

OWNER

2 'NORWAY' SPRUCE

9 'GREEN GIANT' ARBORVITAE

3 'GREEN GIANT' ARBORVITAE

'PROSPECTOR' ELM

8 'GOLD LACE' JUNIPER

6 KNOCK OUT ROSE

11 'EVERLOW' TAXUS

7 KNOCK OUT ROSE

9 'GOLDMOUND' SPIREA

2 'AUTUMN GOLD'

GINKGO

7 KNOCKOUT ROSE

9 'GOLDMOUND' SPIREA

10 'EVERLOW' TAXUS

'BLOODGOOD'

JAPANESE MAPLE

27 'GOLD LACE' JUNIPER

18 KNOCK OUT ROSE

'GRACE' SMOKEBUSH

5 'GOLD LACE' JUNIPER

5 PINK KNOCKOUT ROSE

9 'GREY OWL' JUNIPER

3 'SLENDER SILHOUETTE'

SWEETGUM

4 'BRANDYWINE' RED MAPLE

3 'PROSPECTOR' ELM

N

PLAN: BUFFER PLANTING

PLAN: VUA LANDSCAPE AND BUFFER PLANTING

PLAN: BUILDING LANDSCAPE

PLAN: BUFFER PLANTING

SEE DETAIL A

SEE DETAIL B

SEE DETAIL B

***SEED AND STRAW ALL DISTURBED AREAS***

SEE DETAIL C

TRANSPLANT

6 'GOLD THREAD'

CHAMAECYPARIS

SEE DETAIL D
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*ALL PLANTING BEDS ARE TO BE PREPARED AS FOLLOWS :      - LOOSEN SUBGRADE TO A DEPTH OF 4 - 6".  REMOVE STONES LARGER THAN        1" IN ANY DIMENSION AND STICKS, ROOTS, RUBBISH, AND OTHER EXTRANEOUS        MATTER, AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF THEM OFF OWNER'S PROPERTY.        - SPREAD COMPOST AT A DEPTH OF 4 - 6" AND TILL WITH LOOSENED SUBGRADE ,        MIXING THOROUGHLY.      - GRADE PLANTING BEDS TO A SMOOTH, UNIFORM SURFACE PLANE WITH LOOSE,        UNIFORMLY FINE TEXTURE.  ROLL AND RAKE, REMOVE RIDGES, AND FILL        DEPRESSIONS TO MEET FINISH GRADES.      - EDGE BEDS 3 - 4" DEEP (SEE DETAIL). ADDITIONAL PREPERATION FOR PERENNIAL BEDS: PROVIDE A TOTAL OF 6" OF COMPOST AND 6" UNSHREDDED TOPSOIL, THOROUGHLY BLEND MIXTURE, DO NOT COMPACT. MULCH WITH MINI PINE NUGGETS, 100% COVERAGE. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT TO OBSERVE AND APPROVE *ALL PLANTS ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITH ORGANIC BIO TONE STARTER (A MYCORRHIZAL ALL PLANTS ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITH ORGANIC BIO TONE STARTER (A MYCORRHIZAL FUNGI STIMULANT)  *AND TRICHODERMA ABSORBENT GEL, PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS ON INSTALLATION MEANS AND METHODS AND APPLICATION RATES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
*NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IF SUBSOIL CONDITIONS SHOW EVIDENCE OF      UNEXPECTED WATER SEEPAGE OR RETENTION IN TREE OR SHRUB PITS.  *NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IF A LIGHT FIXTURE OR OTHER UTILITY HAS BEEN BUILT WITHIN 10' OF PROPOSED TREE. *ALL PLANTS ARE TO BE FERTILIZED WITH A SLOW- RELEASE FERTILIZER      PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. *REFER TO TYPICAL PLANTING DETAILS FOR PLANT INSTALLATION. *IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S OPTION WHETHER OR NOT TO STAKE A TREE, BUT IT IS ALSO THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ASSURE PLANTS REMAIN IN AN UPRIGHT POSITION UNTIL THE END OF THE WARRANTY PERIOD. *ALL PLANTING BEDS AND INDIVIDUAL TREES AND SHRUBS ARE TO BE MULCHED AT A DEPTH OF 3".  APPLY PRE-EMERGENT HERBICIDE BEFORE   MULCHING PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. *FOR ALL PLANT MATERIALS, PRUNE TO REMOVE DEAD OR INJURED BRANCHES      ONLY,  UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. *IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO: - KEEP ADJACENT PAVINGS AND CONSTRUCTION CLEAN, AND MAINTAIN WORK AREA IN AN ORDERLY CONDITION, FOR DURATION OF PROJECT. - PROTECT EXTERIOR PLANTS FROM DAMAGE DUE TO LANDSCAPE  OPERATIONS, OPERATIONS BY OTHER CONTRACTORS AND TRADES, AND OTHERS. MAINTAIN PROTECTION DURING INSTALLATION AND   MAINTENANCE PERIODS.TREAT, REPAIR, OR REPLACE DAMAGED  EXTERIOR PLANTING. - REMOVE SURPLUS SOIL AND WASTE MATERIAL , INCLUDING EXCESS  SUBSOIL, UNSUITABLE SOIL, TRASH, AND DEBRIS, AND LEGALLY  DISPOSE OF THEM OFF OWNER'S PROPERTY. *CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE OWNER WITH A WRITTEN WARRANTY FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS. *CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANT EXTERIOR PLANTS AGAINST DEFECTS, INCLUDING DEATH AND UNSATISFACTORY GROWTH, EXCEPT FOR DEFECTS RESULTING FROM LACK OF ADEQUATE MAINTENANCE, NEGLECT OR ABUSE BY OWNER, OR INCIDENTS THAT ARE BEYOND CONTRACTOR'S CONTROL . *WARRANTY SHALL INCLUDE SPECIFIC WARRANTY PERIODS FOR TREES AND  SHRUBS, SEED INSTALLATION, GROUND COVERS, AND OTHER EXTERIOR  PLANTS. *SERVICES PROVIDED BY WARRANTY SHALL INCLUDE : - MAINTAINING UPRIGHT POSITION OF EXTERIOR PLANTINGS DURING  WARRANTY PERIOD. - IMMEDIATE REMOVAL OF DEAD EXTERIOR PLANTS AND IMMEDIATE  REPLACEMENT, UNLESS REQUIRED TO PLANT IN THE SUCCEEDING  PLANTING SEASON. - REPLACEMENT OF EXTERIOR PLANTS THAT ARE MORE THAN 25 PERCENT DEAD OR IN UNHEALTHY CONDITION AT END OF WARRANTY PERIOD. *WARRANTY SHALL BE LIMITED TO ONE REPLACEMENT OF EACH EXTERIOR PLANT, EXCEPT FOR LOSSES OR REPLACEMENTS DUE TO FAILURE OF CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS. PERFORM A SOIL TEST FOR SEED NEEDS, AND FERTILIZE AS REQUIRED FOR SUCCESSFUL GERMINATION *TILL AREA TO BE SEEDED TO A DEPTH OF 4".  RAKE TILLED AREA TO REMOVE DEBRIS 1" OR LARGER IN SIZE THAT HAS BEEN BROUGHT TO THE SURFACE DURING TILLING. *SEED WITH APPROPRIATE MIXTURE AT THE MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN  RECOMMENDED RATE. *RAKE SEED LIGHTLY INTO TOP OF TOPSOIL, ROLL LIGHTLY, AND WATER WITH FINE SPRAY. *PROTECT SEEDED AREAS WITH SLOPES EXCEEDING 1:6 AND/OR SWALES/ AREAS OF HIGHER WATER FLOW WITH EROSION-CONTROL FIBER MESH INSTALLED AND STAPLED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. *SEED CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY THESE POTENTIAL AREAS OF EROSION AND PROVIDE MEANS TO MITIGATE SUCH. *PROTECT ALL OTHER SEEDED AREAS BY SPREADING STRAW MULCH AT A UNIFORM RATE OF 2 TONS PER ACRE TO FORM A CONTINUOUS BLANKET 1-1/2" IN LOOSE DEPTH OVER *SEED INSPECTION SHALL BE PREFORMED TO WARRANT A 90% GERMINATION.  YIELDING 80% OPACITY WITHIN 90 DAYS OR INSTALLATION. *SEED ONLY AS THE WEATHER AND TEMPERATURE ALLOWS FOR SUCCESS. 
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SIDE ELEVATION- LEFTH1

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

SIDE ELEVATION- RIGHTD1

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

FRONT ELEVATIONA1

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
REAR ELEVATIONA7

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

FINISH SCHEDULE

LEFT ELEVATION

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE: 2062 SQF
GLASS: 446 SQF= 21.6%
EIFS: 235 SQF= 11.2%
BRICK/STONE: 1408.18 SQF= 68.29%

FRONT ELEVATION

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE: 1451 SQF
GLASS BETWEEN 2'&10'= 46.3%
EIFS: 243.3 SQF = 17%
BRICK/STONE: 886 SQF= 61%

RIGHT  ELEVATION

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE: 2019 SQF
GLASS: 213 SQF= 10.5%
EIFS: 571 SQF = 28.2%
BRICK/STONE: 1174 SQF= 58.14.6%

REAR ELEVATION

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE: 1477.4 SQF
GLASS: 113.6 SQF= 7.6%
EIFS: 209 SQF= 14.2%
BRICK/STONE: 1154.54 SQF= 78%

FINISH FLOOR
0'-0"

CS-1

BR-1 GLEN-GERY MEDALIA COLLECTION
ROSEWOOD "MODULAR" (3 COURSES =8")
· COLOR: DARK RED TO BROWN

EXTERIOR INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEM:
DRYVIT OR EQUAL
· SAND FINISH TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER/ARCHITECT
· COLOR TO MATCH BRICK

CAST STONE
GLEN-GERY LANDMARK STONE OR EQUAL
· COLOR: BUFF
· METAL CAP TO MATCH STONE COLOR
· SAMPLE TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER/ARCHITECT

CULTURED STONE:
GLEN-GERY LANDMARK STONE OR LOCAL EQUAL
· GLENRIDGE ASHFORD
· COLOR: TAN/BROWN TO BE APPROVED BY

OWNER/ARCHITECT

CS-1 CS-1 CS-1 CS-1

CS-1CS-1 ST-1 CS-1 EF-1 BR-1

ST-1

NOTE: FOR CORNER CONDITIONS- USE PRE MANUFACTURED
CORNER PEICES

FINISH FLOOR
0'-0"

ST-1CS-1CS-1

ST-1

ST-1 CS-1CS-1
BR-1EF-1

T/ PARAPET
22'-0" AFF

FINISH FLOOR
0'-0"

T/ PARAPET
18'-0" AFF

CS-1 CS-1 CS-1 CS-1

EF-1
BR-1 ST-1ST-1

EF-1

FINISH FLOOR
0'-0"

T/ PARAPET
18'-0" AFF

BR-1ST-1 CS-1 ST-1 BR-1 EF-1 ST-1

CS-1 BR-1

T/ PARAPET
22'-0" AFF

ST-1

EF-1

ST-1

KEY PLAN

A7
A3.1

A1
A3.1

T/ PARAPET
18'-0" AFF

H1
A3.1

D1
A3.1

BR-1

EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE
MANUF: KICHLER TOWNHOUSE BLACK 27" H OUTDOOR
SCONCE, SIZE: 27"H X 9 1/2" X 10 1/2"

DI
LE

Y 
RD

FR
ON

T

MATERIAL SQUARE FOOTAGE CHART

EXTERIOR LIGHTING SCHEDULE

ARCHITECTURAL WALL PACK
MANUF: ECONOLIGHT, LED FULL CUT OFF
E-WFG03

BR-1

BR-1

CS-1
CS-1

CS-1

CS-1CS-1 SIGNAGE
43.5 SQF

SIGNAGE
23.4 SQF

EQUIP. SCREENS ALL FOUR SIDES OF
ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT

SHUTTERS ATTACHED DIRECTLY
TO BRICK- PTD TO MATCH
WINDOW TRIM

SHUTTERS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO
BRICK- PTD TO MATCH
WINDOW TRIM

EQUIP. SCREENS ALL FOUR SIDES OF
ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT

ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT SCREENS

BR-1

FULL HEIGHT, GLASS,
OPERABLE GARAGE DOOR.
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BR-1 GLEN-GERY MEDALIA COLLECTION
ROSEWOOD "MODULAR" (3 COURSES =8")
· COLOR: DARK RED TO BROWN

EXTERIOR INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEM:
DRYVIT OR EQUAL
· SAND FINISH TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER/ARCHITECT
· COLOR TO MATCH BRICK

EF-1

CULTURED STONE:
GLEN-GERY LANDMARK STONE OR LOCAL EQUAL
· GLENRIDGE ASHFORD
· COLOR: TAN/BROWN TO BE APPROVED BY

OWNER/ARCHITECT

ST-1

CS-1 CAST STONE
GLEN-GERY LANDMARK STONE OR EQUAL
· COLOR: BUFF
· COPING  TO MATCH STONE COLOR
· SAMPLE TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER/ARCHITECT

REVIEWED BY:

DRAWN BY:
A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

151413121110987654321

OPEN ARCHITECTURE, INC.

ISSUANCES

SH
OO

TE
RS

 S
PO

RT
S 

GR
ILL

83
00

 M
EI

JE
R 

DR
CA

NA
L W

IN
CH

ES
TE

R

PR
OJ

EC
T 

NO
:  1

90
25

01-31-2020 - ZONING

OH

ZE-2

EXTERIOR MATERIALS

OA

GK



1'-
2"

5'-
10

"

3'-0"
11

 1/
2"

4'-
10

 1/
2"

CURB

INSTALL POSTS PER
MANUFACTUER'S
REQUIREMENTS

SC
RE

EN
 H

EI
GH

T

RTU  LENGTH
3'-0"

RT
U 

W
ID

TH
3'-

6"
3'-

0"

RT
U 

HE
IG

HT

SCALE:
Screen Section
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Screen Plan

D1

1/2" = 1'-0"

REMOVABLE PANEL

7'-
0"

CL
EA

RA
NC

E

RTU LENGTH + 6'-0"
RT

U 
W

ID
TH

 +
6'-

6"

ZE-3
A1

RTU-1

T<PICAL RTU SCREENING APPLICATION

REVIEWED B<:

DRAWN B<:
A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

151413121110987654321

OPEN ARCHITECTURE, INC.

ISSUANCES

SH
OO

TE
RS

 S
PO

RT
S 

GR
ILL

83
00

 M
EI

JE
R 

DR
CA

NA
L W

IN
CH

ES
TE

R

PR
OJ

EC
T 

NO
:  1

90
25

01-31-2020 - ZONING

OH

ZE-3

SCREEN DRAWINGS

OA

GK



SCALE:
Cane Bolt Detail

G6

3/4" = 1'-0"

DROP BAR

2" x 5" x 3/8" GALV
DROP BAR GUIDE W/
1-3/16"Ø HOLE W
RADIUSED EDGES,
TYP

2" x 6" x 3/8" GALV
DROP BAR REST W/
RADIUSED EGES, TYP

5"
1'-

2"
6"

1'-
2"

1'-
1"

℄
℄

℄
℄

1
2"

EQ EQ

DASHED LINE
INDICATES GATE
FRAME

METAL SLEEVE
SHALL RECEIVE
DROP BARS

5"

21 2"

4'-
0"

3/4"Ø (13/16" ID)
W/ END CAP,
GALV

℄

6"

PAVING- REFER TO CIVIL

BASE COURSE- REFER TO CIVIL

SCALE:
Steel Posts

A10

3/4" = 1'-0"

6"Ø STEEL POSTS W/ CAP

1'-6"
4'-

6"

GATE HARDWARE:

A.  PROVIDE (2) 1-3/8" INDUSTRIAL DROP BARS, (2) 1-5/8" GUIDES & ALL REQUIRED NUTS & BOLTS. DRILL CONCRETE TO RECIEVE METAL SLEEVE.

METAL SLEEVE TO ACCOMADATE INDUSTRIAL DROP BARS. CONTACT EME FENCE CO. (513)231-7640

B.  (3) ROTATING STEEL COLLAR TO FIT AROUND PIPE - FILL CAVITY WITH HEAVY DUTY GREASE.  POST AND COLLAR TO BE PAINTED

C.  EVERBOLT HEAVY DUTY GATE FLUID CATCH MODEL #:20474

COLOR: BLACK

SCALE:
Dumpster Enclosure

Gate Detail

G1

1/2" = 1'-0"

6" STEEL POST W/ CAP

NOTE: ALL COMPONENTS
SHALL BE PAINTED, COLOR
AS DETERMINED BY
ARCHITECT

FASTENERS AT PERIMETER
16" OC MAX

PROVIDE 20 GA GALVANIZED B-DECK
PANEL. FLUTE SHALL RUN VERTICAL,
FASTEN ALONG PERMIETER AND
INTERMEDIATE FRAMING @ 16" OC
MAX

MITER FRAME, FULLY WELDED

6" X 2" X 3/8" STEEL TUBE, GALV

4" X 2" X 3/8" STEEL TUBE, GALV

INSIDE ENCLOSURE

OUTSIDE ENCLOSURE

6" X 2" X 3/8" STEEL TUBE, GALV21
2"41

2"

11 2"

2"
2"

G6
A-1.4

3 1/2" X 1 1/2" X 3/8" STEEL PLATE
PROVIDE (3) COLLAR HINGES

SCALE:
Wall Section

G10
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T/ MASONRY
8'-0" AFF

75
8" 1"

35
8"

3

GENERAL NOTES

KEY NOTES

G10
A-1.4

1. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR FOUNDATION WALLS AND FOOTINGS LAYOUT AND CONCRETE
SLAB RELATED INFORMATION

2. DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF STUD TO FACE OF STUD.
3. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION AND PLACEMENT

1. TRASH ENCLOSURE W/ METAL GATE. GATE AND POSTS PAINTED TO MATCH BRICK. REFER TO
DETAIL G1/A-1.4.

2. METAL COPING, PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT BRICK
3. 8" CONCRETE BlOCK WITH 1" AIRSPACE AND  3-5/8" FACE BRICK. REFER TO SECTION G10/A-1.4 FOR

DETAILS.
4. CONTINUOUS BOND BEAM- REFER TO STRUCTURAL
5. "BLOK-FLASH" THRU WALL MASONRY FLASHING SYSTEM AS SHOWN AND AS INDICATED IN

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
6. FOUNDATION- REFER TO STRUCTURAL
7. CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB- REFER TO STRUCTURAL
8. GRADE- REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS
9. PRESSURE TREATED SOLID WOOD BLOCKING

2

3

Dumpster Side Elevation Left/RightD1

A-1.4

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

Dumpster-FrontA1

A-1.4

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

2

3

Dumpster Rear Elevation D5

A-1.4

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

15'-0"

8'-
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0"
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0"

Dumpster PlanA5

A-1.4

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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NOTE:
REMOTE DUMPSTER
LOCATION. REFER TO CIVIL
DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION
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TOW N H OU S E  COLLE CTI ON

Townhouse 1 Light Wall Light Black
9788BK (Black)

Project Name:

Location:

Type:

Qty:

Comments:

Certifications/Qualifications
Location Rating CSA UL Listed Wet

www.kichler.com/warranty

Dimensions
Base Backplate 4.50 X 5.25

Extension 6.50"

Weight 2.15 LBS

Height from center of Wall
opening (Spec Sheet)

2.75"

Height 11.75"

Width 6.50"

Mounting/Installation
Interior/Exterior Exterior

Mounting Style Wall Mount

Mounting Weight 2.15 LBS

Primary Lamping
Lamp Included Not Included

Lamp Type A19

Light Source Incadescent

Max or Nominal Watt 100W

# of Bulbs/LED Modules 1

Socket Type Medium

Socket Wire 150

Product/Ordering Information
SKU 9788BK

Finish Black

Style Traditional

UPC 783927165846

Specifications
Diffuser Description Clear Beveled

Material CAST ALUMINUM

Additional Finishes

Black

Tannery Bronze

Kichler
7711 East Pleasant Valley Road Cleveland, Ohio 44131-8010
Toll free: 866.558.5706 or kichler.com

Notes:
1) Information provided is subject to change without notice. 
All values are design or typical values when measured under
laboratory conditions. 
2) Incandescent Equivalent: The incandescent equivalent as
presented is an approximate number and is for reference
only.

https://www.kichler.com/customer-care/warranty-information/tape-lighting-warranty/
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Attractive, code-compliant and long lasting, Envisor equipment 
screens offer affordable, elegant, customized screening 
solutions that blend into the overall design, all with no rooftop 
penetration. Our patented roof screen system provides 
practical solutions for municipal screening requirements of 
HVAC units, chillers, air handlers, power exhausts, roof stacks 
and communication equipment. You name it, we can screen it!

• Zero Rooftop Penetration
• ABS or Metal
• Sliding Panels for Easy Service Access

Innovative Rooftop Screens
Top Trim

Corner 
Weldment

Corner 
Cap

Rail
Bottom 

U.S. Patent No. 5,664,384
U.S. Patent No. 7,000,362
U.S. Patent No. 7,707,798

(877) 727-3367 •  cityscapesinc.com
Envisor | Covrit | ToughGate | NatureScreen | Planx

THE LEADING ROOF 
SCREEN CHOICE OF 
ARCHITECTS, BUILDING 
OWNERS AND 
CONTRACTORS FOR 
MORE THAN 20 YEARS.

THE COMPLETE SOLUTION
We get it. You’re busy. We want you to be able to focus on the parts of your project that matter 
most to you. That’s why we provide each customer with a project manager — a single point of 
contact. Tell us what you need and we’ll coordinate everything from design and engineering to 
manufacturing and installation so you can spend your time on more important things.

COMMERCIAL OFFICE SPACE
• 52" Louver panel with Band style top trim

• Color: Almond

REGIONAL GROCERY CHAIN
• 52"/35" Stacked Louver & 52" Louver

• Color: Ranchero Red

MEDICAL BUILDING ROOFTOP SEATING AREA
• 52" Forest Style Panel with Cove Top Trim

• Color: Forest Green

CHURCH OFFICE
• 52" Louver panel with Cove top trim

• Color: Custom color match

NATIONAL RETAILER
• 70" Louver panel with Step 2 top trim

• Color: Alabaster



Attractive, code-compliant and long lasting, Envisor equipment 
screens offer affordable, elegant, customized screening 
solutions that blend into the overall design, all with no rooftop 
penetration. Our patented roof screen system provides 
practical solutions for municipal screening requirements of 
HVAC units, chillers, air handlers, power exhausts, roof stacks 
and communication equipment. You name it, we can screen it!

• Zero Rooftop Penetration
• ABS or Metal
• Sliding Panels for Easy Service Access

Innovative Rooftop Screens
Top Trim

Corner 
Weldment

Corner 
Cap

Rail
Bottom 

U.S. Patent No. 5,664,384
U.S. Patent No. 7,000,362
U.S. Patent No. 7,707,798

(877) 727-3367 •  cityscapesinc.com
Envisor | Covrit | ToughGate | NatureScreen | Planx

THE LEADING ROOF 
SCREEN CHOICE OF 
ARCHITECTS, BUILDING 
OWNERS AND 
CONTRACTORS FOR 
MORE THAN 20 YEARS.

THE COMPLETE SOLUTION
We get it. You’re busy. We want you to be able to focus on the parts of your project that matter 
most to you. That’s why we provide each customer with a project manager — a single point of 
contact. Tell us what you need and we’ll coordinate everything from design and engineering to 
manufacturing and installation so you can spend your time on more important things.

COMMERCIAL OFFICE SPACE
• 52" Louver panel with Band style top trim

• Color: Almond

REGIONAL GROCERY CHAIN
• 52"/35" Stacked Louver & 52" Louver

• Color: Ranchero Red

MEDICAL BUILDING ROOFTOP SEATING AREA
• 52" Forest Style Panel with Cove Top Trim

• Color: Forest Green

CHURCH OFFICE
• 52" Louver panel with Cove top trim

• Color: Custom color match

NATIONAL RETAILER
• 70" Louver panel with Step 2 top trim

• Color: Alabaster



DESIGN OPTIONS

PANEL STYLES

TOP TRIM STYLES

COLORS

CUSTOM SOLUTIONS
Envisor screens are the perfect alternative to parapet walls and they satisfy even the strictest screening code requirements. 
Both styles feature our patented attachment method, which secures our screens directly to the equipment with no rooftop 
penetration. Post mounted option is also available. Screen heights are available to shield virtually anything you desire.

Panels are available in ten standard styles, allowing you to match or coordinate with the building design.  The panels are 
constructed of thermoformed, high-impact ABS with a co-extruded UV protective layer on both sides or choose one of our 
metal series options in a variety of thicknesses and finishes. The panels are held firmly in place using a rust-free, double tracked 
aluminum rail system. This enables the panels to slide side-to-side for easy access to the unit during servicing and maintenance. 

OPTIONAL — Decorative top trim options offer the flexibility to further customize the elegant appearance of the screens by 
picking up building design elements and incorporating those details into the screen. Although optional, they offer one more way 
to make screens part of the design, not part of the problem.  Prices vary by style.

Our designer colors complement most architectural applications, but don’t let standard colors limit your creativity. We have 
the ability to match any cross-referenced color specifications. Send us samples to match. We’ve even matched a color to a rock! 
Colors are approximations. Please call for actual samples.

Envisor equipment screens can be manufactured in a limitless combination of shapes and configurations to help reduce cost, 
add to the aesthetics of a building or both. Let us design one for you! Just tell us the equipment manufacturer, the model 
numbers and any special requirements you might have. *Additional costs may apply.

Need a custom color? Provide a Sherwin Williams or PMS code and we can color match.

6.5" 6.5"
5 1/2"

3"

8"

STEP 2ALAMOCOVE BANDSTEP 3

ALABASTER ALMOND OYSTER PUTTY KHAKI SAGEBRUSH

SHADOW GRAY SLATE GRAY RANCHERO RED CYPRESS MOSS FOREST GREEN MANSARD BROWN

DARK BRONZE

ACRYLICAP® METAL

Don’t see a panel that fits your project?  
Tell us and we’ll make one that you design. (Mold fee may apply)

TOP TRIM ADDED

CUSTOM PANELS

MULTIPLE UNIT SCREENS

Call (877) 727-3367 today or visit our 
website at cityscapesinc.com.

VERTICAL

Available in ABS or metal Available in ABS only Available in ABS or metal

LOUVER HORIZONTAL RIB BRICK PAN 7.2 RIB PAN

FOREST BATTEN 7.2 RIB VERTICAL RIB 7.2 RIB VERTICAL PERFORATED METAL

CANTED POST MOUNT

Popular Applications: RTUs • HVACs • Air Chillers • Air Handlers • Cooling Towers
Condensers • Exhaust Fans • Cellular • Equipment • Refrigeration Units

Speak to a project manager about our Envisor accessories,  
including lighting kits and more.

(877) 727-3367 •  cityscapesinc.com
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Zoning Amendment #ZM-20-001 
Winchester Office Park 

 
 
Owner: Winchester Office Park, LLC 
 
Applicant: Deno Duros 
 
Property Location: PID 184-003366 
 
Existing Zoning: GC (General Commercial) 
 
Proposed Zoning: PCD (Planned Commercial District) 
 
Proposed Use: 16,500 square feet office building 
 
 
Location 
The subject property consists of 2.68 acres zoned GC (General Commercial) and PDC 
(Planned Commercial District) located south of Winchester Blvd. To the north consists of 
Winchester Office Park phases 1 and 2. Property to the east is a 1.69-acre parcel with Primrose 
Daycare zoned PCD (Planned Commercial District). Property to the south consists of the 
development site for Fairfield Inn on 2.28 acres zoned GC. Property to the west is 13 acres of 
undeveloped land zoned GC.  
 
Request   
The applicant is requesting to rezone a 1.279 acre portion of the existing parcel from GC 
(General Commercial) to PCD (Planned Commercial District). The area to be rezoned is the 
rear portion of the parcel with dimensions of 155.5 feet by 358.53 feet. The parcel would be 
incorporated into the adjacent 9.225-acre PCD district which is subject to Ordinance 112-96 and 
the associated Winchester Investment Company development text. 
 
Criteria for (Zoning Amendment) Review  
All rezoning activities must be consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan.  The following 
factors shall also be considered: 

(a) Compatibility of the proposed amendment to adjacent land use, adjacent zoning and to 
appropriate plans for the area, including but not limited to the comprehensive plan. 
The proposed zoning district of Planned Commercial District is appropriate for the 
professional nature of the Winchester Office Park. Permitted uses with the existing 
Winchester Investment Company development text permit all uses permitted in the 
NC, GC, and SO zoning districts, which are appropriate for the professional nature of 
the surrounding commercial, office, and hotel uses. 

(b) Relationship of the proposed amendment to access and traffic flow and utility services 
including sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage, as outlined in the transportation 
thoroughfare plan, comprehensive plan and/or other adopted plans for the area. 
Amending the site from GC to PCD will have no impact on site utilities or traffic. The 
site can be developed at the same intensity within either zoning district. There are 
adequate public utilities available to the site and the property owner designed 
Winchester Office Park to accommodate an office building of this size. The office 
building proposed for the site will share a private access drive from Winchester Blvd. 
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and will share parking with the existing office buildings within the Winchester Office 
Park.  

(c) Relationship of the proposed amendment to the public health, safety, convenience, 
comfort, prosperity and general welfare, including impact on infrastructure and 
municipal services. 
The amendment from GC to PCD of this 1.279 acres will have no negative impacts for 
public health, safety, convenience, comfort, prosperity and general welfare. 

(d) Relationship of the proposed use to the adequacy of available services and to general 
expansion plans and planned capital improvements. 
 
The proposed rezoning of this 1.279 acres will have no additional impacts on the 
adequacy of available services. The site as GC site would be entitled to the same size 
and intensity of use. The only change is in permitted uses within the office building. 

 
 
Analysis 
 
The existing Winchester Investment Company development text is attached. The proposed 
rezoning of the 1.279 acres would be subject to the zoning standards set forth in the Winchester 
Investment Company development text as set by Ordinance 112-96 adopted on October 
7,1997. 
 
Rezoning the site to PCD will allow uses the are currently permitted in the SO (Suburban Office 
District). The proposed 16,500 square feet office building has a potential tenant The Learning 
Spectrum, a school for children with autism and related special needs. Schools are a permitted 
use in the SO district, but not within the existing GC district. Rezoning to the PCD district with 
the associated and adjacent Winchester Investment Company text will allow for the proposed 
tenant to operate within the proposed 16,500 square feet building while allowing for maximum 
flexibility long term for future tenancy of the space for office and professional uses to match the 
adjacent Winchester Office Park.  
 
Staff Recommendation 
 
Staff is recommending that Planning and Zoning Commission recommend approval of the 
proposed rezoning of 1.279-acre parcel from GC (General Commercial) to PCD (Planned 
Commercial District) with the development text adopted by Ordinance 112-96. 
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